



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON TERRELL,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 299,2022
Appellant,)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
v.) of the State of Delaware
)
KIROMIC BIOPHARMA, INC.,) C.A. No. 2021-0248-MTZ
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT JASON TERRELL

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC
Scott James Leonhardt, Esq. (DE#4885)
Jason A. Gibson, Esq. (DE#6091)
824 N. Market Street, Suite 810
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 777-1111

Attorneys for Appellant Jason Terrell

OF COUNSEL:

Alexander Klein, Esq.
BARKET EPSTEIN KEARON
ALDEA & LOTURCO, LLP
666 Old Country Road, Suite 700
Garden City, New York 11530
Ph: (516) 745-1500

Dated: October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED, BECAUSE IT WAS BASED UPON AN UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION.....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard of Review	12
C. Merits.....	12
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED, BECAUSE IT WAS BASED UPON A LEGALLY ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE COMMITTEE PROVISION’S SCOPE WAS BEYOND JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Standard of Review	20
C. Merits.....	20
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED, BECAUSE IT DISMISSED THE ACTION WITHOUT ADDRESSING, OR INVITING BRIEFING ON, THE SUSTAINABILITY OF THE COMMITTEE’S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Merits.....	28
1. The Court of Chancery Erred By Assuming that the Committee’s Decision was Unreviewable.....	28

2.	If the Court of Chancery’s Decision is Construed as Having Sustained the Committee’s Decision beyond the Palpable Mistake Standard, it Erred.....	30
i.	Under its Plain Terms, Issuance 3 Did Not Eviscerate the Options Previously Issued under Agreements 1 and 2.	30
ii.	The Company’s Reading of Issuance 3 is Commercially Unreasonable.	32
iii.	Under the Committee’s Reading of Agreement 3, there Would Not be the Requisite Consideration for a Valid and Binding Contract.	33
iv.	The Company’s “Whole Text Cannon” Argument Fails.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
EXHIBIT A:	Letter Decision regarding the Motion to Dismiss, issued January 20, 2022	
EXHIBIT B:	Order Dismissing Case for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, issued August 2, 2022	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Lexes</i> , 815 A.2d 312 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Amerex Group Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	30
<i>Davidow v. Lrn Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 898097 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020)	31
<i>Haft v. Dart Group Corp.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 549 (D. Del. 1993).....	34
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp.2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>In re Consol. Flood Cases</i> , 1993 WL 393044 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 1993).....	15
<i>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	25
<i>James J. Gory Mechanical Contracting, Inc. v. BPG Residential Partners V, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011)	34
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin. LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2016)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Const. Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988)	20
<i>Morris, Nicholas, Arsht & Tunnell v. R-H Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 33980 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 1987).....	28, 29

<i>Morrison v. Madison Dearborn Capital Partners III L.P.</i> , 463 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2013)	36
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2010)	32
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1997)	31, 36, 37
<i>Penton Bus. Media Holdings, LLC v. Informa PLC</i> , 252 A.3d 445 (Del. Ch. 2018)	passim
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	12, 20, 28
<i>Ray Beyond Corp. v. Timaran Fund Mgmt, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 366614 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2019)	16
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	19, 28
<i>Ryan v. Weiner</i> , 610 A.2d 1377 (Del. Ch. 1992)	13
<i>Tulowitzki v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 396 A.2d 956 (Del. 1978)	13
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Winshall</i> , 2012 WL 3249620 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2012)	22
<i>Weiner v. Milliken Design, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 401705 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	16
<i>Worldwide Ins. Grp. v. Klopp</i> , 603 A.2d 788 (Del. 1992)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)	30
Securities Exchange Act of 1933 § 2(3)	31

Other Authorities

Committee on Int’l Commercial Disputes, *Purchase Price Adjustment Clauses and Expert Determinations: Issues, Practical Problems and Suggested Improvements*, NEW YORK CITY BAR (June 2013)..... 21, 24, 29

Gary B. Born, *International Arbitration: Law and Practice* § 1.01(A)(4) (2nd ed. 2016).....16
